\i(‘{p /\J\’O\k’\\g 517;’\,3-9\

rerase 5830 14
Sea v lewta o VLE (N
August 24, 2009 2 ’
Seuste

Ms. Olivia Skance
Chevron Environmental Management Company
6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Suite 3636

San Ramon, California, 94583-5186
Second Quarter 2009 Groundwater Monitoring Report

Former Chevron Service Station No. 209335

1225 North 45" Street
Seattle, Washington

Subject:

Dear Ms. Skance:
Science Applications International Corporation (SAIC), on behalf of Chevron Environmental

Management Company (Chevron), has prepared this letter summarizing the latest groundwater
monitoring and sampling results from the above referenced property in Seattle, Washington. The second

quarterly 2009 groundwater monitoring and sampling event was conducted by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) in

two parts on June 16 and July 1, 2009.
Groundwater elevation and analytical data; along with field data sheets and a laboratory analytical report

are presented in the Gettler-Ryan, Inc. Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, included as

Attachment A.
1.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

Depth-to-groundwater measurements were collected from four of the five monitoring wells present at the
Site. Each monitoring well was also checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbon (SPH).
SPH was encountered in monitoring well MW-7 and confirmed by bailer, however SPH thickness could

not determined, due to an equipment malfunction.
At the time of this monitoring event, groundwater elevations ranged from 170.08 feet Mean Sea Level

(MSL) in well MW-9 to 168.57 feet MSL in well MW-10, and had increased an average of 4.02 feet since
the previous sampling event in May 2007. Groundwater flow at the time of this event was toward the
southeast at a gradient of approximately 0.04 feet per foot (ft/ft). Figure 1 of the enclosed Attachment

depicts groundwater flow direction, groundwater elevations and well locations.
Groundwater samples were collected from each of the five monitoring wells at the Site and submitted to

Lancaster Laboratories for the following analyses:
Gasoline-range hydrocarbons by Washington State Department of Ecology (WDOE) Method

NWTPH-Gx;
Diesel- and heavy oil-range hydrocarbons by WDOE Method NWTPH-Dx with silica-gel

cleanup;
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e Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by United States Environmental
Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 8260; and

e Dissolved Lead by Method USEPA 6020.

2.0 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Diesel-range hydrocarbons was detected exceeding the laboratory reporting limits in monitoring wells
MW-6 and MW-8 at concentrations of 270 ug/L and 390 pg/L, which are below the Model Toxics
Control Act (MTCA) Method A CUL of 500 pg/L for this constitute. Dissolved lead was detected in
MW-6 at concentrations of 22.9 micrograms per Liter (ug/L), which exceeds the respective MTCA
Method A Cleanup Level (CUL). None of the groundwater monitoring wells sampled contained gasoline,
diesel- or heavy oil-range hydrocarbons, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene or xylenes at concentrations
exceeding the respective MTCA Method A CULs. Groundwater analytical results are summarized in
Table 1 of the attached G-R report.

3.0 DISCUSSION

Groundwater has not been sampled at the Site since May of 2007. Additional sampling information will
be required before groundwater elevation patterns and analytical trends can be evaluated. Groundwater
monitoring and sampling will continue to be performed on a semi-annually basis, with the next sampling
event planned for December 2009.

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions or comments about the information provided
herein at (425) 482-3321 or at catterallp@saic.com.

Sincerely,

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION

/.

Peter Catterall
Project Manager

Enclosures:
Attachment A: Gettler-Ryan Inc., Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, Event of June 16
and July 1, 2009, Chevron Service Station #20-9335, 1225 North 45" Street, Seattle, Washington

cc: WDOE, Northwest Regional Office, Toxic Cleanup Program
Mr. Larry Hard, Seattle Housing Authority
File

Accession # 16102.20090807.001

Science Applications International Corporation
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Gettler Ryan Groundwater Monitoring Report, Event of June 16, 2009,
Chevron Service Station #20-9335, 1225 North 45" Street,

Seattle, Washington




(/" GerTier-Ryan Inc.
TRANSMITTAL August 5, 2009

G-R #386750
TO: Mr. Peter H. Catterall

SAIC
18912 North Creek Parkway, Suite 101
Bothell, WA 98011

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #209335
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1225 North 45" Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Seattle, Washington
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
5 July 30, 2009 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Event of June 16, 2009

Special Event of July 1, 2009

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced report for your use
and distribution to the following:

Ms. Olivia Skance, Chevron Environmental Management Company, 6111 Bollinger Canyon Rd.,
Room 3636, San Ramon, CA 94583
Mr. Russ Olsen, WDOE Northwest Regional Office, Voluntary Cleanup Program, 3190 160" Avenue S.E.,
Bellevue, WA 98008
Ms. Veronica Redstone, Housing Resources Group, 1651 Bellevue Avenue, Seattle, WA 98122-2014
Mr. Larry Hard, Seattle Housing Authority, 120 Sixth Avenue North, Seattle, WA 98109-5003

B/Current Site Check List included.

Enclosure

trans/209335 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 * Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 * Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 * Fax (707) 789-3218



7‘ GerrTLer-Ryan Inc.

CHEVRON - SITE CHECK LIST

Facility#: Chevron #209335 Date: /.-( (g
Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street ~
City/St.: Seattle, WA

Status of Site: /DAL T T T TUDTAG

DRUMS:

Please list below ALL DRUMS @ site: i.e.; drum description{ condition, labeling, contents,
location of drum:

# Description Condition | Labeling | Contents Location
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WELLS:

)
Please check the condition of ALL WELLS @ site: i.e., well box condition, well plug, well lock,
etc.:

Well ID Well Box Bolts Well Plug | Well Lock Other
MW-6 O — —

MW-7 ' —

MW-8 v — =

MwW-9 0¥ o~—_ — ] NS

MW-10 aY, RUS e | pJ

Additional Comments/Observations:
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'7/" GerriLer-Ryvan Inc.

CHEVRON - SITE CHECK LIST

Facility#: Chevron #209335 Date: /- [~ 9
Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street
City/St.: Seattle, WA
Status of Site: J/ARTMENT Ry DING (e d ek
DRUMS: Please list below ALL DRUMS @ site: i.e., drum description, condition, labeling, contents,
location of drum:
# Description Condition | Labeling | Contents Location
WAY/7 2PN |

<>
S

g e g A D)

box condition, well plug, well lock,

WELLS: Please check the condition of ALL WELLS @ site: i.e., well
etc..
Well ID Well Box Bolts Well Plug | Well Lock Other
MW-6 Dl Ok Ok O«
MW-7 b [
MW-8 A
MW-9 [ N
MW-10 Beplacd | [/ |@eptad

Additional Comments/Observations:

10f1




-/l Gerrier-Ryaw |
( GETTLER - AYAN INC.

’ —— | Tuly 30, 2009
: g Job #386750

" Ms. Olivia Skance ,

Chevron Environmental Management Company

6111 Bolliriger Canyon Road, Room 3636

San Ramon CA, 94583 '

RE: Event of June 16,2009
" " Special Event of July 1, 2009
Groundwater Monitoring &. Sampling Report
. Former Chevron Service Station #209335
1225 North 45™ Street
Seattle, Washington

Dear Ms. Skance:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling events performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc.
(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached). ‘ .

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were present in (1) well; MW-7. Static water level data and
- groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data is

presented in Table 2. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figures 1. ,

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are attached. The samples were analyzed by a certified
laboratory. Analytical results are presented in Table 1. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical
reports are attached. ‘

Please calll if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you. |

Sincerely, o ' .

Chroayl A Flamaco
TEOR—

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator.

Douglgs J. Lee ' :
Senior Geologist, L..G. No. 2660

Figure 1: Potentiometric-Map
" Table I: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
' Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 * Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707} 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station # 209335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington
H-DRO::
) g

10/11/00' 97.95 - 34.50 - 63.45 - - - - - - - - -
-12/16/00 97.95 - 3591 0.00 62.04 ND*? ND?*? 74.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND*
03/26/01 97.95 - 36.54 0.00 61.41 ND* ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND -
06/25/01 97.95 - 36.78 0.00 61.17 <281° <842’ <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 - -
09/24/01 97.95 - 37.14 0.00 60.81 <250%8 <500** <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 - -
12/13/01 97.95 - 37.25 0.00 60.70 <250° <500 <80.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 - -
03/08/02 NP 97.95 - 36.79 0.00 61.16 <250° <750 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - -
05/29/02 97.95 - 36.44 0.00 61.51  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/16/02 NP 97.95 - 36.71 0.00 61.24 <250° <250° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 - -
12/05/02 97.95 - 37.09 0.00 60.86  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/04/03 NP 97.95 - 3726 0.00 60.69 <250’ <250° 100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <3.0 - -
06/03/03 97.95 - 37.09 0.00 60.86  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
10/27/03 97.95 - 3742 0.00 60.53  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
03/31/04 NP 97.95 - 37.12 0.00 60.83 <800 <1,000° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
06/28/04 97.95 - 37.14 0.00 60.81  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/29/04 97.95 - 37.50 0.00 60.45  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
01/04/05 97.95 - 37.61 0.00 60.34  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -

ABANDONED
MW-2
10/11/00" 98.70 - 34.50 - 64.20 - - - - - - - - -
12/16/00 98.70 - 36.46 0.00 62.24 1,000° ND’ 28,100 283 2,560 693 4,020 ND* 0.00194*
03/26/01 98.70 - 37.12 0.00 61.58 1,180%° ND* 17,000 143 1,450 378 2,180  *ND/ND® -
06/25/01 98,70 - 37.37 0.00 61.33 418*° <750° 11,700 92.3 547 181 1,010 - -
09/24/01 98.70 - 37.72 0.00 60.98 4,840%™ <557%% 22,100 120 1,380 658 4,100 - -
12/13/01 98.70 - 37.89 0.00 60.81 5,540°° <500° 84,000 185 3,960 1,590 9,950 - -
03/08/02 98.70  37.24 38.00 0.76 61.31*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
05/29/02 98.70  36.81 37.54 0.73 61.74*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
09/16/02 98.70  37.19 37.61 0.42 61.43** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- - - - -
10/15/02 98.70  37.24 37.68 0.44 61.37%%* - - - - - - - - -
11/22/02 98.70  37.12 37.63 0.51 61.48%%* - - - - - - - - -
12/05/02 98.70 3751 38.10 0.59 61.07*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- - - - -
01/28/03 98.70 36.77 37.33 0.56 61.82%%* -— - - - - - - - --
02/13/03 98.70 37.44 38.02 0.58 61.14%%* - - - - -- -- - - -
03/04/03 98.70 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
209335 xIs/386750 ) 1 Asof 07/01/09 .



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station # 209335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

MW-2 (cont)
04/21/03 98.70 3721 37.78 0.57 61.38%%* - - - - - - - - -
05/08/03 98.70  37.43 37.94 0.51 61.17%%x - - - - - - - - -
06/03/03 9870  37.37 37.91 0.54 61.22%** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
07/06/03 98.70  36.96 37.51 0.55 61.63%** - - - - - - - - -
08/18/03 98.70  37.49 38.02 0.53 61.10%%* - - - - - - - - -
10727403 98.70  37.54 39.98 2.44 60.67** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
11/17/03 98.70  37.10 37.58 0.48 61.50%* - - - - - - - - -
12/31/03 9870  36.18 38.19 2.01 62.12%* - - - - - - - - --
02/09/04 98.70  37.00 3749 0.49 61.60%* - - . - - - - - -
03/04/04 98.70  35.85 37.06 121 62.61** - - - - - - - - -
03/31/04 98.70  37.32 39.05 1.73 61.03** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
06/28/04 98.70 3732 39.05 1.73 61.03** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
09/11/04 9870  37.65 39.10 1.45 60.76%* - - - - - - - - -
09/29/04 98.70  37.71 39.39 1.68 60.65%% NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -- - -
11/22/04 9870  36.89 38.16 1.27 61.56*+ - - - - - - - - -
01/04/05 98.70  37.88 39.80 1.92 60.44** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -- - -
01/14/05 98.70  37.49 39.02 1.53 60.90** - - - - - - - - -
ABANDONED
MW-3
10/11/00" 98.76 - 34.00 - 64.76 -- - - - - - - - -
12/16/00 98.76 - 36.39 0.00 62.37 ND* ND? ND ND 0.612 ND 1.95 ND ND*
03/26/01 98.76 - 37.05 0.00 61.71 ND? ND? ND ND ND ND ND ND -
06/25/01 98.76 -- 37.29 0.00 61.47 <250° <750° <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 - -
09/24/01 98.76 - 37.64 0.00 61.12 <250** <500>® <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 - -
12/13/01 98.76 - 37.78 0.00 60.98 <250° <500° <80.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 - -
03/08/02 NP 98.76 - 37.28 0.00 61.48 <250° <750° 320 <0.50 0.64 2.1 15 - -
05/29/02 98.76 - 36.92 0.00 61.84 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/16/02 NP 98.76 - 3721 0.00 61.55 <250° <250 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 - -
12/05/02 98.76 - 37.58 0.00 61.18  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/04/03 NP 98.76 - 37.79 0.00 60.97 <250° <250° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - -
06/03/03 98.76 - 37.68 0.00 61.08 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
10/27/03 NP 98.76 - 38.00 0.00 60.76 <250° <250° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 = -
03/31/04 NP 9876 - 37.65 0.00 61.11 <800’ <1,000° <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <l1.5 - -
209335 x1s/#386750 2
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Table 1 ’
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station # 209335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

MW-3 (cont)
06/28/04 98.76 - 37.68 0.00 61.08  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/29/04 NP 98.76 - 38.01 0.00 60.75 <250’ <250° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
01/04/05 98.76 - 38.19 0.00 60.57  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- - - -
ABANDONED
MW-4
10/11/00" 98.52 -- 35.00 - 63.52 - - - - - - -- - -
12/16/00 9852 - 36.35 0.00 62.17 ND* ND* 58,200 326 5,520 1,430 8,520 ND” 0.0123*
03/26/01 98.52 - 37.00 0.00 61.52 266> ND? 27,200 178 2,160 785 4,160  *ND/ND® -
06/25/01 98.52 - 37.25 0.00 61.27 <250° <750° 12,300 69.0 654 416 1,910 - -
09/24/01 98.52 - 37.60 0.00 60.92 <250%% <500*# 4,130 30.1 154 197 684 - -
12/13/01 98.52 - 37.72 0.00 60.80 <250° <500° 5,490 30.3 175 177 679 - -
03/08/02 NP 9852 - 3836 0.00 60.16 <250° <750° 9,000 <50 150 170 710 - -
05/29/02 NP 98.52 - 36.86 0.00 61.66 <250° <750° 6,700 22 150 190 780 - -
08/07/02 98.52 - 36.92 0.00 61.60 - - - - - - - -- -
09/16/02 NP 98.52 - 37.16 0.00 61.36 <250° <250° 7,500 46 230 240 630 - -
12/05/02 NP 9852 - 37.53 0.00 60.99 <250° <250 14,000 73 400 540 1,500 - --
03/04/03 98.52  36.68 36.71 0.03 61.83*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
06/03/03 98.52  36.59 36.63 0.04 61.92** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
07/06/03 98.52  36.90 36.93 0.03 61.61%%* - - - - - - - - -
08/18/03 98.52  36.76 36.80 0.04 61.75%%+ - - - - - - - - -
10/27/03 NP 98.52 - 37.96 0.00 60.56 <400° . <500° 2,200 16 55 76 170 - -
11/17/03 98.52  36.34 36.37 0.03 62.17%* - - - -- - - - - -
12/31/03 98.52 - 36.88 0.00 61.64 - - - - - - - - -
02/09/04 9852  36.14 36.17 0.03 62.37%* - - - - - - - - -
03/04/04 98.52 - 36.74 0.00 61.78 - - - - - - - - -
03/31/04 NP 98.52 - 37.59 0.00 60.93 <250° <250° 3,900 14 96 110 340 - -
06/28/04 NP 9852 - 37.54 0.00 60.98 <250° <250° 1,600 8.5 15 59 110 - -
09/11/04 98.52  37.78 37.81 0.03 60.73%+ - - - - - - - - -
09/29/04 NP 9852 - 37.86 0.00 60.66 <250° <250 1,500 18 40 76 170 - -
11/22/04 98.52 - 36.81 0.00 61.71 - - - - - - - - -
01/04/05 NP 098.52 - 38.11 0.00 60.41 1,600° <250° 1,600 10 13 60 110 - -
01/14/05 98.52 - 37.58 0.00 60.94 - - - - - - - - -
ABANDONED

209335 x1s/#386750 3 As of 07/01/09



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station # 209335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

10/11/00" 99.42 -- 34.50 -- 64.92 -- -- -- - - - - .- -
12/16/00 99.42 -- 37.18 0.00 62.24 5,080° ND? 146,000 ND? 15,100 4,160 24,100 ND* 0.0200*
03/26/01 99.42° -- 37.91 0.00 61.51 77,900™ ND? 149,000 256 10,600 4,000 24,200 ’ND/ND* --
06/25/01 99.42 - 38.14 0.00 61.28 109,000 <18,100° 127,000 210 9,580 3,730 21,500 -- --
09/24/01 99.42 38.40 38.44 0.04 61.01*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -- --
12/13/01 99.42 38.55 38.59 0.04 60.86*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - --
03/08/02 99.42 37.96 3846 0.50 61.36%** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- - - -- -
05/29/02 99.42 37.60 38.05 0.45 61.73%* NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- - - -- --
08/07/02 99.42 37.73 38.12 0.39 61.61%++ -- - -- -- -- - - - -
09/16/02 99.42 38.00 38.39 0.39 61.34*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- -- - -- --
10/15/02 99.42 38.09 38.47 0.38 61.25%%% -- - -- - -- - - - -
11/22/02 99.42 37.84 38.26 0.42 61.50%** -- - -- - -- -- - -- --
12/05/02 99.42 38.42 38.78 0.36 60.93*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- - - -- --
01/28/03 99.42 37.88 38.24 0.36 61.47%*x -- -- - - -- - - - --
02/13/03 99.42 38.33 38.68 0.35 61.02%+* -- -- - - -- - - -- --
03/04/03 99.42 37.54 37.89 0.35 61.81%%* NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- - - - --
04/21/03 99.42 37.96 38.29 0.33 61.39%#= - - - - - - - - -
-05/08/03 99.42 38.50 38.82 0.32 60.86%+* - - - -- -- - - - -
06/03/03 99.42 3742 37.76 0.34 61.93%%* NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -- -- -- -
07/06/03 99.42 37.77 38.11 0.34 61.58%+* - - - - - -- - - -
08/18/03 99.42 38.54 38.86 0.32 60.82%%* - -- - - - -- - -- -
10/27/03 99.42 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED -- - - - -- - -- -- - -
11/17/03 99.42 37.87 38.17 0.30 61.49++ -- - - - -- - - -- -
12/31/03 99.42 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED -- - - - -- - -- -- -- --
02/09/04 99.42 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED -- - - - -- - - - - -
03/04/04 99.42 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED -- - -- - - - - - -- -
03/31/04 99.42 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED -- - -- - - - - - -- -
06/28/04 95.42 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED -- - -- -- - - -- -- - -
09/11/04 99.42 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED -- - T -- - - — -- - -
09/29/04 99.42 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED -- -- - -- - - - -- - -
11/22/04 99.42 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - -- -- -- -- - - - - -
01/04/05 99.42 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED -- -- -- - - - - - - -
01/14/05 $9.42 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - - -- - - -- - - - -
ABANDONED
209335.x1Is/#386750 4 As of 07/01/09



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station # 209335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

02/09/06 197.18 - 36.74 0.00 160.44 680 98 1500 <0.5 0.7 1.2 37 - -
05/03/07 197.18 - 36.74 0.00 160.44 1000 130 380 29 1 4 30 - -
06/16/09 197.18 INACCESSIBLE - . - - - - - - - - -
07/01/09 NP 197.18 - 27.46 0.00 169.72 270° <70° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - 22.9
MW-7
02/09/06 19742  37.87 38.17 0.30 159.49%+ - - - - - - - - -
05/03/07 197.42  26.55 27.80 0.00 169.62%* - - - - - - - - -
06/16/09 197.42 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - - —
07/01/09° 19742 27.39 1o -1 -!® " NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
MW-8
02/09/06 197.35 - 36.74 0.00 160.61 280 <96 440 <0.5 1.1 3.3 28 -
05/03/07 197.35 - 36.74 0.00 160.61 940 <200 2600 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/16/09 197.35 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - - -
07/01/09 NP 197.35 - 27.84 0.00 169.51 390° <700° 430 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.2 - 35
MW-9
05/03/07 208.11 - 36.74 0.00 171.37 <400 <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5 4 18 . -
06/16/09 208.11 - 38.72 0.00 169.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - 19.3
07/01/09 NP 208.11 - 38.03 0.00 170.08 <31 <71 - - - - - - -
MW-10
05/03/07 207.29 - 36.74 0.00 170.55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/16/09 207.29 INACCESSIBLE - - — - - - - - - - -
07/01/09 NP 207.29 - 38.72 0.00 168.57 <30’ <69° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . <15 - 10.9
TRIP BLANK _
12/16/00 - - - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
03/26/01 - - - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
06/25/01 - - - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 - -
209335 xIs/#386750 5 ' As of 07/01/09



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station # 209335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

TRIP BLANK (cont)
09/24/01 - - - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 - -
12/13/01 - - - - - - - <80.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 - -
03/08/02 - - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 - -
05/29/02 - - - - . - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - -
09/16/02 - - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 - -
12/05/02 - - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 - -
03/04/03 - - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 - -
10/27/03 - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
QA
03/31/04 - - - - .- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
06/28/04 - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
09/29/04 - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
01/04/05 - - - - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L5 - -
06/16/09 - - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
07/01/09 - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
TPH-DRO | TPH-HRO | TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE D.Lead |
Standard Laboratory Reporting Limits: — — 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 15 — 0-00100 ||
MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels:| 500 500 800/1,000 5 1,000 700 1,000 20 - I
Current Method:| NWTPH-Dx + Extended NWTPH-Gx and EPA 8021 EPA 6020 ||
209335 xIs/#386750 6
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station # 209335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to December 16, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants Inc.
Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results for February 9, 2006, and May 3, 2007 events were compiled from reports prepared by SAIC.

TOC = Top of Casing DRO = Diesel Range Organics D. Lead = Dissolved Lead

(ft.) = Feet HRO = Heavy Range Organics ND = Not Detected

DTP = Depth to Product GRO = Gasoline Range Organics NP =No Purge

DTW = Depth to Water B =Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon E = Ethylbenzene MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulations
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X =Xylenes [WAC 173-340-720(2)(2)(1), as amended 02/01].
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Buty! Ether

*

*%
ko

TOC elevations provided by SAIC. TOC elevations are referenced to mean sea level,
TOC elevations have been provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. referenced to an assumed datum in feet.
GWE has been corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor = [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)]

GWE has been corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor = [(TOC - DTP - SPHT) + (SPHT x 0.80)]; Historical data has been altered to correct error in original reporting of depth to
product as depth to water.

Data provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports,

Analyzed with silica-gel cleanup.

Filtered at the laboratory.

Laboratory report indicates results in the diesel organics range are primarily due to overlap from a gasoline range product.
MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates the sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
Laboratory report indicates the sample was prepared outside of the method established holding time,

Skimmer in well.

Interface probe could not detect this type of LNAPL, unable to gauge hydrocarbon thickness. From visual confirmation estimate thickness to be approximately 1.5 feet.

209335.xIs/#386750 _ 7 As of 07/01/09



Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #209335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

o)

MW-2 03/08/02 37.24 38.00 0.76 2.00
05/29/02 36.81 37.54 0.73 2.00
09/16/02 37.19 37.61 0.42 2.00
10/15/02 37.24 37.68 0.44 2.00
11/22/02 37.12 37.63 0.51 2.00
12/05/02 37.51 38.10 0.59 2.00
01/28/03 36.77 37.33 0.56 2.00
02/13/03 37.44 38.02 0.58 2.00
03/04/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL -
04/21/03 37.21 37.78 0.57 2.00
05/08/03 37.43 37.94 0.51 2.00
06/03/03 37.37 37.91 0.54 2.00
07/06/03 36.96 37.51 0.55 2.00
08/18/03 3749 38.02 0.53 2.00
10/27/03 37.54 39,98 2.44 2.00
11/17/03 37.10 37.58 0.48 2.00
12/31/03 36.18 38.19 2.01 2.00
02/09/04 37.00 37.49 0.49 2.00
03/04/04 35.85 37.06 1.21 2.00
03/31/04 37.32 39.05 1.73 0.00
06/28/04 37.32 39.05 1.73 2.00
09/11/04 37.65 35.10 1.45 0.00
09/29/04 37.71 35.39 1.68 2.00
11/22/04 36.89 38.16 1.27 2.00
01/04/05 37.88 39.80 1.92 2.00
01/14/05 37.49 39.02 1.53 2.00

ABANDONED

MW-4 03/04/03 36.68 36.71 0.03 0.33
06/03/03 36.59 36.63 0.04 033
07/06/03 36.90 36.93 0.03 0.33
08/18/03 36.76 36.80 0.04 0.33
10/27/03 -- 37.96 0.00 0.00
11/17/03 36.34 36.37 _ 0.03 0.33
12/31/03 - 36.88 0.00 0.00
02/09/04 36.14 36.17 0.03 0.33
03/04/04 -- 36.74 0.00 0.00
03/31/04 - 37.59 0.00 0.00
06/28/04 - 37.54 0.00 0.00
09/11/04 37.78 37.81 0.03 0.00
09/29/04 -- 37.86 0.00 . 0.00
11/22/04 - 36.81 (.00 0.00
01/04/05 - 38:11 0.00 0.00
01/14/05 - 37.58 0.00 0.00

ABANDONED
{

MW-5 09/24/01 38.40 38.44 0.04 0.00
12/13/01 38.55 38.59 0.04 0.00
03/08/02 37.96 38.46 0.50 2.00
05/29/02 37.60 38.05 0.45 2.00

209335 xIs/#386750 8 As of 07/01/09



Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #209335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

MW-5 (cont) 08/07/02 371.73 38.12 0.39

09/16/02 38.00 38.39 0.39
10/15/02 38.09 38.47 0.38
11/22/02 37.84 38.26 0.42
12/05/02 38.42 38.78 0.36
01/28/03 37.88 38.24 0.36
02/13/03 38.33 38.68 0.35
03/04/03 37.54 37.89 0.35
04/21/03 37.96 38.29 0.33
05/08/03 38.50 38.82 0.32
06/03/03 37.42 37.76 0.34
07/06/03 37.77 38.11 0.34
08/18/03 38.54 38.86 0.32
10/27/03 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - -
11/17/03 37.87 38.17 0.30 2.00
12/31/03 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - -
02/09/04 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - -
03/04/04 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - -
03/31/04 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - -
06/28/04 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - -
09/11/04 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - -
09/29/04 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - -
11/22/04 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - -
01/04/05 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - -
01/14/05 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - -
ABANDONED

MW.7 06/16/09 INACCESSIBLE - - -

07/01/09 27.39 ! -t 0.00

209335.x1s/#386750 9 As of 07/01/09



Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #209335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

EXPLANATIONS:

DTP = Depth to Product
DTW = Depth to Water

(ft.) =Feet

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons
-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

Note: Historical data has been altered to correct error in original reporting of depth to product as depth to water.

1

Interface probe could not detect this type of LNAPL, unable to gauge hydrocarbon thickness. From visual confirmation estimate

thickness to be approximately 1.5 feet.

209335 x!s/#386750
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FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #209335
Seattle, Washington

FIRST SEMI-ANNUAL
MONITORING & SAMPLING
EVENT OF
JUNE 16, 2009



‘]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: 5, - f (Q (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: AA L.
Well ID MW- ( » Date Monitored: ~ =
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1=0.04  2=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 28,3% 1w Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6= 150 12"=580
Depth to Water — ft. [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft

- xVF S - - %3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: £ gal
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; —
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: ) Sampling Equipment: S;n?h(igr;‘:;?l?;:_ (2400 hf';s)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer Desth to Water: | ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #t

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Baiter yd
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump S & Sk I
immer / Absorbant Sock (circle ong)
Gru.ndfo_s QED Fladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Z Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor: Y/ N
Approx. Flow Rate: / apm. Sediment Description: .
Did well de-water? If yes, Time Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: -
H Conductivity Temp D.O. P
p (umhos/cm - W (mgiL) (mV)
— LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | RERRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ~~ xvoavial]  YE§ HCL LANC, NW{TPH-Gx/BTEX(8021) -
/ x 1 liter ambers YES\ HCL CASTER |NWYPH-Dx w/sgc /
/] x500mipoly]  YES\ HNO3 _~| LANCASTER [TOTAL LEAD (ICP/MS6620)
/ \ ~ =
' -~
comvents: _ M ABRLE T AN

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Boit:



~
v

- (j/" GerTLEr-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: é ~-(G (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: P
Well ID Mw- 7/ Date Monitored: ~ “——
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume =002 15004 2'=017 =038
Total Depth (. ft Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 &' 1.50 12"=5.80
Depth to Water ot Check if water calumn is less then 0.50 ft.
‘—— XVF S e— %3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ~ _gal
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: —
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

. . . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Pf:rge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product. &
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer . Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer - Hydrocarbon Thickness: it

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Ve Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - - _

Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant S‘ock (circle one)

Peristaitic P . —_— Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
eristaltic Pump Other. — Amt Removed from Well: gal

QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other; Product Transferred to;

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor: Y /' N "

Approx. Flow Rate; Sediment Description: -~

Did well de-water? Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampting:

Temperature

Time Conductivity
(2400 hr.) mhos/cm - uS) (Cc/ (mV}
é:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANAEYSES
MWV~ xyegviall YB3 HCL LANCASTER [NWTPR-Gx/BIEX(8021)
x JAffer ambers|  YES\ HCL LANCASTER _|NWHPH-Dx wisge
" x500mipoly] YES \ HNO3 LANGASTER |TOTAL LEAD (ICP/VIS 6020)
/’ \\ /
{ P
COMMENTS: N ARE TO AcCER Y

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




'7/" GerrLEr-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street EventDate:  (o—{ (o (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Al
Well ID mw- & Date Monitored: (0~ (Co
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume I4'=002 1'=0.04  2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth (,( (. (o 3 ft. Factor (VF) 4"=0.66 5'=1.02 6"= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water - ft. [_} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
— xVF = = X3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ~ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: )
Time Started; (2400 hrs)

. : . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product. q
Disposable Bailer ) Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer g Pressure Bailer e Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 5 ; - e
d immer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grt{ndfo's QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaitic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Biadder Pump . / Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor: Y/ N
Approx. Flow Rate: : Sediment Description: "
Did well de-water? yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampfing:
Time H Conductivity Temperature 0. ORP
(2400 hr.) P (umhosfem -pS) (G ] (mg/L) (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvopvidll  YES |\ HCL LANCASTER _INWTPH-Gx/BTEX(8021) _—
x 1 lijerambers|  YES \ HCL LANCASTER [NWTPH-Dxwisgc ~__——
.~ x500ml poly YES \ HNO3 LANCASTER TOTAWMS 6020)
P e
el
\ /
v
COMMENTS: VAAZE T2 AXCESS

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt;




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: b~/ (& (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: AL
Well ID MW- q Date Monitored: (& Con
Well Diameter 2 in. Votume =002 1004  2=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6= 150 12'=580

Depth to Water

% {rs-—7 ft.
4. ft.

2c¥S

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Cofumn x 0. 20) + DTW]: qu—_CI

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

<

B Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

WE_ /[ - Y

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

_—

x3 case volume Estimated Purge Volume: [ Z’ gal.

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Preduct: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump = s
G immer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
ru.ndfo-s gED Flladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump ther: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): / L/ 3 43 Weather Conditions: 96{'/{/ U Y
Sample Time/Date: _/ 570 1 {7 -(, & Water Color: (¢ @y~ Odor Y (B
Approx. Flow Rate; - gpm. Sediment Description: AP S
Did well de-water? /‘/é If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: p) g : ch
Time Volume H Conductivi Temperature D.O, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm (©1 F) (mg/L) (mv)
b ) /
/43Y a S S 3l iS. Y
ALY 4 b9y 2.7 oy
/.fz's" 324 LY
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- cjz [ X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-Gx/BTEX(8021)
i Z x 1 liter ambers YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-Dx w/sgc
[ X 500ml poly, YES HNO3 LANCASTER |TOTAL LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Boit:




- (/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: ‘- e (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: p
Well ID MW- (O Date Monitored: %‘?
Well Diameter 2 In. Volume 4'=002 1004 2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth 2594 # Factor (VF) 4'=068 &'=1.02 6'= 1.50 12'=580
Depth to Water "'_' ft. [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft
— xXVF O =_ r— x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 7 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: _——
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: .I;Zn?hctsr:":(lzts:t:' (2400 hf';s)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Desth to Water: | f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump . -
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absarbant S_ock (circle one)
stalt . Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed;
Other; Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Fiow Rate:

Woater Color:

gﬂ

Sediment Description:

Odor: Y/ N

Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: @ Sampling:
Time H Conductivity Te Q.
(2400 hr.) P (umhos/cm - pS%a (mgiL) mv)
Y4 i [ ~
VA \ ~
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES—
MW- xvoaviallL,~YES "\ HCL LANCASTER ) [NWTPH-GYBTEX(8021)~
x 1liter ampefs|  YES HCL | ~LANCASTER NWTPH-Dx);.:sg/
x5p0mipolyl  YES [ HNO3 _~"| LANCASTER |[TOTAL LEADATCP/MS 6020)
e | e [ -
z \ 7 N
/ e
7 ,
/—ﬂ
COMMENTS: L A/ACCESSTBLLE — Bolt heactS yistedl

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: .

Add/Repiaced Balt:



FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #209335
Seattle, Washington

SPECIAL EVENT OF
JULY 1, 2009



(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street EventDate: ) _ | (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: o
Well ID MW- /> Date Monitored: *77_. (
Well Diameter 2 n. Volume 34'=0.02  1'=004  2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth LY,%5 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 1.50 12'=5.80
Depth to Water 7.7 ,“¢{, ft [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft,
— XVF _“ = ™ x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: e~ gal
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; ___e——
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: S:?h(ig";f:::l?:;_ (2400 hf';s)
Disposable Bailer >_< Disposable Bailer 7/ Deith to Water: | ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump
QED Bladder Pump
Other:

Discrete Bailer
Peristaitic Pump
QED Bladder Pump
Other:

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): F

Weather Conditio

M N

Sample Time/Date: /4 [0 1 7-(

s:
Water Color: C EZC'/

Approx. Flow Rate: gpm.

Sediment Description:

Odor Y l@

I DTW @ Sampling: 2. 7- 4G

Did well de-water? __4@_ if yes, Time: Volume:
Time Volume H Conductivity .- Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal.) P (umhos/cm (@ I F) (mg/L) (mv)
/ e \ - \__ _— e
7 —_~ Ry o
I4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID,, {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- (2 2  xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER [NWTPH-Gx/BTEX(8027)
Z x1literambers]  YES HCL LANCASTER [NWTPH-Dxwisgc
{ x500mipoly] YES HNO3 LANCASTER (TOTAL LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(//" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street EventDate: "~ )_ [ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Arr
Well ID MW- "7 Date Monitored: ) _ {
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34’2002  1'=004  2=017 3'=038
Total Depth é/ /. (7 Factor (VF) 4'=0668 §'=1.02 B"= 1.50 12'=580
Depth to Water —r ft. [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
= XVF < = = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: — gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge {(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Time Started: — (2400 hrs)

. . . Time Completed: — (2400, hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product. 2.7 . #
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: — A

Stainless Steel Bailer

Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness;_—— ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer ViSéal Conrm?ion/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump ._’ 4 L
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump ZSKimmer) Absorbant Sack (circle one)

s Amt Removed from Skimmer,___~— gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well___~— gal
QED Bladder Pump L_ Water Removed; —_

Other: / Product Transferred to: —
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions;
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Cdor: Y / N
Approx. Flow Rate: Sediment Description: -~
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: P

Time Conductivity

{2400 hr.)
7
o~ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID ) C)BﬂTAINER 1\ REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | _LABORATQRY ANALYSES
MW- ~ __ xvoaviall\ YES HCL LANCASTER\ |NWTPH-GX/BTEX(8021)
A x1liter ambers \ YES - HG¥™ LANCASTER \|NWTPH-Dx wisgc P
/ x 500ml poly[ \ YES _~ANO3 LANCASTER |NOTAL LEAD (ICF/MS 6020) _~
/ \ L~
/
o
- ¢ ‘ ‘\ ——
COMMENTS: Sfinner 30 el Tnderdmeo probe. c Gl
ot Ledecl £ hopee of [ AJADL (prables 3o ga
on fidlce Qe Fobn V¥Sual cpadirnadlon € "hl—ﬁa_.ie,__

dd/RepIaced Lock:

ThickresS Jp be «rf/ﬁ@m%«a«f!&{j 1.5 feodt.

Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLI
FIELD DATA SHEET

(]/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

NG

Client/Facility#:. Chevron #209335 Job Number: 386750

Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: 7. { (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampiér: r{

Well ID mw- & Date Monitored: /[

Well Diameter 2 in Volume Yr=002 =004 F-017  F=038

Total Depth { Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6"= 150 12"=580

Depth to Water "2 1. & l_rt Q Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:

xVF

-

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump
QED Bladder Pump
Cther:

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer
Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump
Other:

"

T gal

Visual Confirmation/Description;

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product; ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Removed;

Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

Start Time (purge):

Weather Conditions: CYMNAF
Water Color: i leé Odor: ¥ N
A2,

Sample Time/Date: | $ S0/ 7 —
Approx. Flow Rate: _— gpm. Sediment Description: NG
Did well de-water? 744_ If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 2 e ‘f
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (pmhosfcm - pS) (C /!t F) {mg/L) (mv)
T e
~ \ — _\ —
-~ iy > S
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID, | (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ¥4 >  xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER [NWTPH-GX/BTEX(8021)
) Z. x 1 liter ambers YES HCL LANCASTER [NWTPH-Dx w/sgc
{ x500mipoly|] YES HNO3 LANCASTER [TOTAL LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug; Add/Replaced Bolt:




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: - - F (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: M.
Well ID mw- G Date Monitored: ~/ -~ (04
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34°=002 1'=0.04 2'=017 =038
Total Depth L LS ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=1.02 6'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 38 .03 [_} Check if water column is less then 0.50 .
xVF - = — x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: — gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: -
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
. t:

Purge Equipment Sampling Equipmen X Bepth to Product: &
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump -
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump . Skimmer / Absorbant Spck (circle one)

L . _— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
= 7 <
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: b UN /d ,’
Sample Time/Date: {] R() 17 -4 water Color: € (24~ ™ Odor: Y 1 &
Approx. Flow Rate: =  _gpm. Sediment Description: Ao~ —
Did well de-water? g42 fyes, Time: __ Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _ 2 £,5 3
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhoslem-pS) (€ / F ) (malL) _ (mV)

T /_\ —

// K // . /
—

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
i —
MwW- ¢ a YES Her AFTFRH-O B FE8021)
1 Z. x 1 liter ambers YES HCL LANCASTER [NWTPH-Dx wisge
e SN o et (ST S HOFAREEAB-ICEMS 5020)-

comments: /J/E) @[/fzé:?ﬁ' SAPMPLE “TAEEA

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Add/Replaced Bolt;



(//" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: /- / (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: /Y7
Well ID MW- {0 Date Monitored: /-~ {
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=0.02 1"=004  2'=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth '; § Q( ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 B"= 150 12°=580
Depth to Water ;g c Z Z= [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft
XVF T — x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: “  gal
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; .
- Time Started; (2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed:_- (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product #
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: f
Pressure Bailer ft

Stainless Stee! Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump
QED Bladder Pump
Other:

Discrete Bailer
Peristaltic Pump
QED Bladder Pump
Other;

Hydrocarbon Thickness:
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

——

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date: {7\ 0 7 2.1

> ) re ™Y

Weather Conditions:
Water Color: CEW

ALore.

Sediment Description:

Odor: Y I@

Approx. Flow Rate: — apm.
Did well de-water? _1/T) _ If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _ 35,7 2
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal)) p, (umhosfem-pS)  ( C / F ) (mgfL) mvy
/_\ e /
-~ N\ = ~ =
/£ \\_/ N
yd
£
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID  |. (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- ({) %2  xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-Gx/BTEX(8021)
*7_ x 1 liter ambers YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-Dx w/sgc
j x500mipoly]l YES HNO3 LANCASTER |TOTAL LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
comments: _ A/ PR (b
= 1 (5
i
Add/Replaced Lock: X Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt: I




([}Lancaster Laboratories

Wherequality s a scence.

Accl, #: L&(_QD_

For Lancaste

Samplest: S 7

Request/Chain of CH&

’5’5’2;‘;2“0“‘:"? g t SCR#:

Analyses Requestad 6f OU/D'-# // '/%209
Facility #:__ SS#209335-OML  G-R#386750 Matrix prs HPN! tvagion Codes " :;servat:_ve 1(?:’::5” t
: = = ulfate
Site Address: ___ 1225 N. 45th Street, SEATTLE, WA O N N=HNO; B=NaOH
E=3 = =
ChevrenPM: _ OS Lead Consultant: _ SAICDW . E& % Ds H:S0s 0= Other
. . . Q0 9] e = J value repotting needsd
. | . t 2 K]
Consultan/Office: _G-R, Inc., 6747 ?lerm Court, Suijte J Dublin, CA 24564 g g .é g 25 § E O] Mustmest lowost delecﬁa::dﬂm“s
Consultant Prj, Mgr.:Deanna t.. Harding _(deanna@agrinc.com) ool {83 ﬁ 33lg g possible for 8260 compounds
i 3 )
Consultant Phone #:925-551.- Fax # 925-551-7899 % 5 3 % O 8021 MTBE Confirmation
. |8 el . [= a ] Confim MYBE + Naphthalene
Sampler: m @ O/g = 15[ S (] Confimn highess hit by 8260
Service Order #: [INon SAR: gl 1. €2 g EIEEE | [ O Confirm all hits by 8260
IR 7 Sl El=| & (Ol |x |& - z ORun____ oxy s on highest hit
Date Time o H IR SE: B8 ‘ 2 z % "
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | 6] S]3[2 5|8 Ik |8 2 DRun___oxy s on all hits
6 =1y A X = Comments / Remarks
Mi-9 -1t {750 [ | e g X ik
No Dx on Mw-
as ambeus arnve
broken ot ‘ajbl
ished by: " Date Time - by H
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) Rofrgished by T}? /6 ﬂ Regelved by Date Time
Ii'zs 72 hour 48 haur n el By —— o te Ti .
P 3 4day 5 day Relinquished by \\D&\ ime | Recaived by: \\_ Date Time
Data Package Options (pleass circle if required) EDE/EDD Relinquished by: Data 3 Time | Received by: Date \'m%
QC Summary Tyga 1« Full — . ; .
Type VI (Raw Data) Disk f EOD Relingquished marclal Carrier: Recaivgd by: Date Time
WIP (RWQCB) Standard Format UPS FedEx Other Aﬂ AA N Qm‘, 84S
Disk Gther. Tamperature Upon Receipt D.e-5,0  ¢° Custody Sdals Intact? {red) No
Lencaster Lahorataries, Inc., 2425 New Halland Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 (717) 656.2300 3468 Rev. 8/6/01

~ Coplas; Whiia_ and yellow should eccompany samples to Lancaster Laboratorias, The p

ink copy should be retained by the client.

|
f
|
|
|



Lancaster .
4'PLaboratories Analysis Report

2425 Now Holland Pika, PO Box 12425, Lantagior, Pa 17605-2428 »717-668-2300 Fror: 717-658-2661= www.lancasterlabs.com

iy pesecy P

ANALYTICAL RESULTS ’ D} E@ EUW! Eb)
A B} Bt
Prepared for:
: 20}
Chevron JUN 2 J 20
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road .
L4310 GETTLER-RYAN INC,
San Ramon CA 94583 GENERAL CONTRAGTORS
925-842-8582 '
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

June 26, 2009

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1149809. Samples arrived at the Jaboratory on Thursday, June 18,
2008. The PO# for this group is 0015040041 and the release mumber is SKANCE.

Client Description Lancaster I.abs Number
QA Water Sample 5702960

MW-9 Grab Water Sample 5702961
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the
Laboratory Chronicle.

ELECTRONIC SAIC c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen
COPY TO



Lancaster i}
4lPLabora’[ories Analysis Report

2425 New Molland Pike, PO Bax 12428, Lancastar, PA 178052425 »17-656-2300 Fae717-836-2681» www lancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jill M Parker at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

C\M\E‘auﬁh whacpl,

Julie A, Slaughenhoupt
Senior Specialist



| ancaster,
Laboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-858-2300 Fax:717-656-2681» www.lancastarlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5702560 Group No. 1149809
WA
QA Water Sample
Facility# 209335 Job# 386750
1225 N 45th Street - Seattle, WA
Collected: 06/16/2009 Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 06/18/2009 09:45 Chevron
Reported: 06/26/2009 at 16:21 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 07/27/2009 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
45-0A
As Recgeived
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysia Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
SW-846 8021B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
05879 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 6.5 1
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise ncted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples,
Laboratory Chromnicle
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 08171AS53Aa 06/20/2008 13:32 Carrie E Miller 1
Gx
05879 BTEX SW-B46 B021B 1 09171AS3A 06/20/2009 13:32 Carrie E Miller 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 (09171A53A 06/20/2009 13:32 Carrie E Miller 1



: Lancaster _
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681% www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5702961 Group No. 1145809
WA
MW-9 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 209335 Job# 386750
1225 N 45th Street - Seattle, WA
Collected: 06/16/2009 15:00 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 06/18/2009 09:45 Chevron
Reported: 06/26/2009 at 16:21 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 07/27/2009 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
45-M9
An Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factoer
ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 - n.a. N.D. 50 1
SW-846 8021B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
05873 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
05873 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. ) 0.5 1
05879 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
05872 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
SW-846 6020 Metals ug/l ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 19.3 0.050 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
All QC is compliant unless othexrwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial#f Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl12 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 09171A53A 06/20/2009 15:58 Carrie E Miller 1
Gx
058723 BTEX SW-846 8021B 1 08171A53A 06/20/2009 15:58 Carrie E Miller 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09171iA53A 06/20/2009 15:58 Carrie E Miller 1
06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 091746050002A 06/26/2009 09:15 David K Beck 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Watex SW-846 3010A 1 0391746050002 06/24/2009 14:256 James LI Mertsz 1

medified



(' | ancaster
¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681- Www.lancasterlabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 06/26/09 at 04:21 PM

Group Number:

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the

method,

Analysis Name

Batch humber: 05171A53A
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2
Toluene

Total Xylenes

Batch number: 091746050002A
Lead

Unspiked (UNSPK)
Background (BKG)

i

Analysis Name

Batch number: 09171A523A
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2
Toluene

Total Xylenes

Batch numbex: 091746050002A
Lead

1149809

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank
Result

Sample number (a) :

N.D.

2222
Uuobuo

Sample numbex(s):

0.058

Ms
%REC

Sample number (s): 5702960-5702961 UNSPK: P702607, P702956

110
110
100
110
115

MS/MSD
Limits RPD

70-152
75-133
48-140
78-129
67-155

Blank Report LCS
.MDL Units SREC
5702960-5702961
0.5 ug/1 105
0.5 ug/1 105
s0. ug/1 100
0.5 ug/1 105
1. ug/1 107
5702961
0.050 ug/1 99

RPD
MAX

LCSD
%REC

110
110
108
105
110

BKG
Conc

LCS/LCSD
Limits

80-120
80-120
75-135
80-120
80-120

80-115

Sample Matrix Quality Control
the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

DUP
CLone

Sample number (s): 5702961 UNSPK: P704066 BKG: P704066

100

75-125 1

20

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: BTEX
Batch numbex: 09171A53A
Trifluorotoluene-F

Trifluorotoluene-P

0.27

Surrogate Quality Control

0.27

Wowunw

DUP
RPD

1 (1)

Page 1 of 2
RPD Max
30
30
30
30
30
Dup RPD
Max
20

5702960 84 87
5702961 85 87
Blank 85 87
LCs 86 88
LCSD 91 88

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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" Lancaster ]
4» Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 11498009

Reported: 06/26/09 at 04:21 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

MS -1 B8
69-129

Limits: 63-135

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.  none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
iU International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhosfcm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal (diet) calories Ib.  pound(s)
meq  milliequivalents kg  kilogram(s)
g gram(s) mg  milligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) I liter(s)
ml  milliliter(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml
< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.
> greaterthan
Ppm  parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.

For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billicn

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight

Dry weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

basis
U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B  Valueis <CRDL, but =IDL

B  Analyte was also detected in the blank E  Estimated due fo interference

C  Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D  Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of §  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value U  Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W  Post digestion spike out of control limits

P Concentration difference between primary and * * Duplicate analysis not within control fimits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U Compound was not detected
XY,Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet al! requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests resuits relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiclogical
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampiing has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the labaratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance ar order submitted by client.



Chevron Northwest Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody
For Lapcaster Laboratories use only
@%ﬂmg‘;@mms aco e 1 Q(CO Sample #: 53_@074 -7 SCR#;

Analyses Requestad C‘ﬁ 115207 A ,
Faciltys: _ SS#209335-OML  G-R#386750 Matrix T Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
' ' H = Hcl T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: 1225 N. 45th Swreet, SEATTLE, WA ] e N=HNO: B8=NaOH
a8 = =
Chavron PM: os Lead Consuttant; SAICPC B s‘% : § = HaS0, -O Other
: G-R, Inc., 6747 Siera Court, Suite J, Dublin, CA o4568 |2 31 | & N 5 L1! valua reporting neoded
ConsulantiOffice: -‘§ oy E .E%] ,§' § 2 E [ Must meet lowest detection limits
Consultant Pri. Mgr.Deanna L. Harding faing _ (deanna@agrinc.com) EE é T % §g E 2 possible for 8260 compounds
Consuitant Phone #925-551.7585 Foy # §25.551-7899 5 ] 3 % 4 B éﬂa MTBiﬁ_*;";"ﬂ:tW:m a
_/‘ )7 ] 2 (1S nftrm + Naphthaiene
Sampler: __ ! Ld» / JWVI a2 I=lf: c |5 :.f.d Qk%’ § O3 Confimm highest hit by 8260
Sarvice Order # CINon SAR: gl |, K12 E 5l EE R E ] Confim all hits by 8260
Dale Time | 8| E 5 g Bz 5 g I = ; = § CIRun___oxy s on highest hit
Sample ldentification Collected | Coliected | 63812 518 |5 | ERCEE CIRun___oxy's on afl hits
m 7 - f < Z . L Comments / Remarks
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for: -] E @ I =R
RECEIVED
. Chevron
6001 BollinIg;; :l(‘]anyon Road JUL 1§ EOGq
San Ramon CA 94583
GETTLER-LvAR e
925-842-8582 GEN aprrey 2 JEN
ERaAL CL)N?E’-EACTORS
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
- Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

July 15, 2009

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1152073. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, July 03, 2009.
The PO# for this group is 0015040041 and the release number is SKANCE.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA Water Sample 5716074

MW-6 Grab Water Sample 5716075

MW-8 Grab Water Sample 5716076

MW-9 Grab Water Sample 5716077

MW-10 Grab Water Sample 5716078
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

ELECTRONIC SAIC c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen
COPY TO
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Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jill M Parker at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Max E, Shavely
Senior:Specialist
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\ Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5716074 Group No. 1152073
WA
QA Watexr Sample
Facllity# 209335 Job# 386750
1225 N. 45th Street - Seattle, WA
Collected: 07/01/2009 Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 07/03/2009 09:00 Chevron
Reported: 07/15/2009 at 10:52 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 08/15/20089 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
A Receilved
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
ECY 97-602 NWIPH-Gx GC Volatiles ug/l ug/1
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 n.a. N.D. 50 1
SW-846 8021B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
05879 Benzene 71~-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 1
05879 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Methed Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. . Date and Time Factor
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Ci2 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1l 09183A94B 07/06/2009 21:40 Carrie E Miller i
Gx
05879 BTEX SW-846 80218 1 05183A94B 07/06/2009 21:40 Carrie E Miller 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09183A%4B 07/06/2009 21:40 Carrie E Miller 1
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Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratorles Sample No. WW 5716075 Group No. 1152073
WA
MW-6 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 209335 Job# 386750
1225 N. 45th Street - Seattle, Wa
Collected: 07/01/2009 13:10 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 07/03/2009 09:00 Chevron
Reported: 07/15/2009 at 10:52 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 08/15/2009 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
45806
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result Detection Limit Factor
ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl12 n.a. N.D. 50 1
SW-846 B8021B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
05879 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx  GC Extractable TPH ug/1 ug/1
modified w/Si Gel :
02211 DRO C12-C24 w/Si Gel n.a. 270 30 1
02211 HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel n.a. N.D. 70 1
SW-846 6020 Metals ug/1 ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 22.9 0.050 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analypis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyat Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl12 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 09183A94B 07/06/2009 22:33 Carrie E Miller 1
R Gx
05879 BTEX 5W-846 8021B 1l 09183A94B 07/06/2009 22:33 Carrie E Miller 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 08183A94B 07/06/2008 22:33 Carrie E Miller 1
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 051940009A 07/14/200% 18:00 Diane V Do 1
Dx modified
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 2 0951540009A 07/13/2009 15:05 Cody R Hamna 1
Special Dx 06/97
06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 091876050006A 07/13/2009 08:29 David K Beck 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-846 3010A 1 091876050006 07/08/2009 14:52 James L Mertz 1

modified
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Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5716076 Group No. 1152073
WA
MW-8 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 209335 Job# 386750
1225 N. 45th Street - Seattle, WA
Collected: 07/01/2009 13:30 by ML Co. Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 07/03/2009 09:00 Chevron
Reported: 07/15/2009 at 10:52 ° 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 08/15/2009 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
45508
As Received
CAT X As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit - Factor
ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
08274 NWTPH-GX water C7-C12 n.a. 430 50 1
SW-846 B8021B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
05879 BEenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
05875 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 2.2 1.5 1
ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx GC Extractable TPH ug/1 ug/1
modified w/Si Gel
02211 DRO C12-C24 w/8i Gel n.a. 390 300 1
02211 HRO C24-C40 w/8i Gel n.a. N.D. 700 1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot was used
for analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.
SW-B46 6020 Metals ug/1 ug/1
06035 Lead 7435-92-1 3.5 0.050 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Dlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batchi Analyais Analyat Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 ECY 97-602 NWTRH- 1 09183A94B 07/06/2009 23:00 Carrie E Miller 1

Gx
05879 BTEX SW-846 B8021B 1 09183A%4B 07/06/2009 23:00 Carrie E Miller 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 09183A94B 07/06/2009 23:00 Carrie E Miller 1
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 091940005A 07/14/2009 18:20 Diane V Do 1

Dx modified
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 87-502 NWTPH- 2 0919400097 07/13/2009 15:05 Cody R Hanna 1

Special Dx 06/97

06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 091876050006A 07/13/2009 08:57 David K Beck 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-84€ 3010A 1 091876050006 07/08/2009 14:52 James L Mertz 1

modified
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5716077 Group No. 1152073
WA
MW-9 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 209335 Job# 386750
1225 N. 45th Street - Seattle, WA
Collected: 07/01/2009 11:50 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 07/03/2009¢ 09:00 Chevron
Reported: 07/15/2009 at 10:52 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 08/15/2009 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
45509
As Received
CAT Adg Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx GC Extractable TPH ug/1 ug/1
modified w/8i Gel
02211 DRO C12-C24 w/Si Gel n.a N.D. 31 1
02211 HRO €24-C40 w/85i Gel n.a N.D. 71 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrxol Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysig Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysie Analyst Dilution
Ne. Date and Time Factor
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel " ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 0219400083 07/14/2009 18:41 Diane V Do 1
Dx modified
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH~- 2 091940009A 07/13/2009 15:05 Cody R Hanna 1
Special Dx 06/97
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Page | of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5716078 Group No. 1152073
WA
MW-10 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 209335 Job# 386750
1225 N. 45th Street - Seattle, WA
Collected: 07/01/2009 12:10 by ML Account Number: 11260
‘Submitted: 07/03/2009 09:00 Chevron
Reported: 07/15/200% at 10:52 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 08/15/2009 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
45810
As Received
CAT , As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
ECY 97-602 NWIPH-Gx GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
08274 NWTPH-GX water C7-C12 n.a. N.D. 50 1
SW-846 B8021B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
05879 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D D.5 1
05873 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 1
05879 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
ECY 97-602 NWFPH-Dx GC Extractable TPH ug/1 ug/1
modified w/8i Gel
02211 DRO Cl2-C24 w/Si Gel n:a. N.D. a0 1
02211 HRO C24-C40 w/8i Gel n.a. N.D. 69 1
SW-846 6020 Metals ug/1 ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 10.9 0.050 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. (259
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysgia Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 089183A94B 07/06/2009 23:26 Carrie E Miller 1
Gx
05879 BTEX SW-846 B021B 1 09183A94B 07/06/2009 23:26 Carrie E Miller 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09183A84B 07/06/2009 23:28 Carrie E Miller 1
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 09189%0004A 07/09/2009 13:36 Diane V Do ki
Dx modified

02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 0918900044 07/08/2009 15:30 Timothy J 1

Special Dx 06/97 Attenberger
06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 0918760500064 07/13/2009 08:58 David K Beck 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-B46 Water Digest SW-846 3010A 1 081876050006 07/08/2009 14:52 James L Mertz i

modified
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1152073
Reported: 07/15/09 at 10:52 AM

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the

method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCg LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units SRECQ %REC Limits
Batch numbey: 091B3A94B Sample number(s): 5716074-5716076,5716078
Benzene N.D 0.5 ug/1 105 110 80-120
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105 110 B80-120
KWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl12 N.D. 50. ug/l 109 100 75-135
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105 110 80-120
Total Xylenes N.D 1.5 ug/1 107 110 80-120
Batch number: 091890004A Sample number(s): 5716078
DRO C12-C24 w/Si Gel 65 30. ug/1 78 68 61-106
HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel N.D. 70. ug/1
Batch number: 091240009A Sample number(s): 5716075-5716077
DRO C12-C24 w/Si Gel N.D. 30. ug/1l 88 61-106
HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel N.D. 70. ug/l
Batch number: 091876050006A Sample number (s): 5716075-5716076,5716078
Lead . N.D. 0.050 ug/1 105 90-115

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

M5 MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG bup
Analysis Name %REC %SREC Limits PD MAX Conc Coneg
Batch number: 09183A94B Sample number(s): 5716074-5716076,5716078 UNSPK: P713507
Benzene 115 115 70-152 0 20
Ethylbenzene 111 111 75-133 0 30
NWIPH-Gx water C7-Cl12 118 118 48-140 0 30
Toluene 115 11s 78-129 0 30
Total Xylenes 117 117 67-1855 [5} 30
Batch number: 091940009A Sample number(s): 5716075-5716077 BKG: P720396
DRO Cl12-C24 w/Si Gel N.D. N.D.
HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel N.D. N.D.
Batch number: 091876050006A Sample number(s): 5716075-5716076,5716078 UNSPK: 5716075 BKG:
Lead 84 83 75-125 4 20 22.9 21.3

Surrogate Quality Control

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

Wuiwuywm

DUP
RFD

0 {1)
0 (1)

5716075
7

Page 1 of 2

30
30
30
30
30

20

RPD Max

Dup RPD
Max

20
20

20
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Page 2 of 2

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1152073
Reported: 07/15/09 at 10:52 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the OC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: BTEX
Batch number: 09183A94B

Trifluorotoluene-P Trifluorctoluene-F
5716074 58 95
5716075 99 86
5716076 99 86
5716078 9g 86
Blank 93 =1
LCS 100 94
LCSD a8 as
M3 100 IS
MSD 100 96
Limits: 69-128 63-135

Analysis Name: NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel
Batch number: 091890004A

Orthoterphenyl
5716078 100
Blank 89
LCS 114
LCSD 97
Limits: 50-150

Analysis Name: NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel
Batch number: 091940009A

Orthoterphenyl
5716075 123
5716076 104
5716077 116
Blank 99
DUP 102
LCS 137
Limits: 50-150

*.- QOutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data;

N.D.

TNTC

1]
umhos/cm
C

Cal

meq
g

ug
ml
m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
(diet) calories lb.
milliequivalents kg
gram(s) mg
microgram(s) l
milliliter(s) ul
cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/mi

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml

less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Resuilts printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the vaiue present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

moom)

V2o

U
XY, Z

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+ +2C VWZEmMo

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but =IDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation -

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests resuits relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY -

In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.

THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS

OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (

EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any confiicting terms contained in any acceptance or arder submitted by client.



